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CZ

OBSAH BALENÍ
Bezdrátový reproduktor Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, nabíjecí microUSB kabel, 
audio kabel, textilní poutko, návod k obsluze.

POPIS PRODUKTU
1. Zapnutí/Vypnutí, Přepínání módů
2. Další skladba/ Zvýšení hlasitosti
3. Předchozí skladba/ Snížení hlasitosti
4. Mikrofon
5. Přehrávání/pozastavení, Přijetí/ukončení telefonního hovoru
6. Nabíjecí microUSB port
7. Slot microSD karty
8. LED dioda
9. Audio vstup
10. USB port
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NABÍJENÍ
Před prvním použitím doporučujeme reproduktor plně nabít pro 
maximalizaci životnosti baterie. Plné nabití trvá přibližně 2 hodiny. 

Na nízký stav baterie Vás reproduktor upozorní akustickým signálem. 
Pro nabíjení baterie reproduktoru připojte dodávaný microUSB kabel do 
nabíjecího portu (6) a připojte k libovolnému nabíjecímu adaptéru (napětí 
5V a výstupní proud minimálně 1A) nebo do USB v PC.

Průběh nabíjení je signalizován červenou LED diodou (8), která se po 
úplném nabití rozsvítí zeleně.

PŘIPOJENÍ BLUETOOTH
1. Zapněte reproduktor dlouhým stiskem tlačítka (1). Reproduktor 

automaticky vstoupí do párovacího režimu. LED dioda (8) bliká modře.
2. V Bluetooth nastavení svého zařízení pak vyhledejte „Niceboy RAZE 2 

ego“.
3. Zařízení se nyní připojí k reproduktoru. Úspěšné spárování ohlásí 

akustická výzva a LED dioda se trvale rozsvítí modře.
Pro ukončení Bluetooth připojení stiskněte dlouze tlačítko (5).

ZÁKLADNÍ OVLÁDÁNÍ
Reproduktor zapnete a vypnete dlouhým stiskem tlačítka (1). Krátkým 
stiskem téhož tlačítka pak přecházíte mezi jednotlivými módy. Krátkým 
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stiskem tlačítek (2) a (3) nastavujete hlasitost (ve všech módech) a dlouhým 
stiskem přecházíte mezi jednotlivými skladbami (v módech Bluetooth, USB 
a MicroSD). Krátkým stiskem tlačítka (5) spustíte či pozastavíte přehrávání 
(ve všech módech).

Příchozí hovor přijmete a následně ukončíte krátkým stiskem tlačítka (5). 
Dlouhým stiskem téhož tlačítka příchozí hovor odmítnete. Dvojím stiskem 
stejného tlačítka pak vytočíte posledně volané číslo.

DALŠÍ FUNKCE
Reproduktor kromě připojení přes Bluetooth nabízí i módy FM rádia a 
přehrávání přes USB, microSD karty a audio kabel. Mezi jednotlivými módy 
přecházíte pomocí tlačítka (1).

Mód FM rádio
Do audio vstupu (9) vložte přiložený audio kabel, který slouží jako anténa. 
Pomocí tlačítka (1) zapněte reproduktor a krátkým stiskem téhož tlačítka 
přejděte do módu FM rádia. Dlouhým stiskem tlačítka (5) zapnete 
automatické ladění stanic. Ladění ukončíte krátkým stiskem téhož tlačítka. 
Mezi stanicemi pak přecházíte krátkým stiskem tlačítek (2) a (3).

Mód přehrávání přes USB a microSD karty
Po vložení microSD karty do slotu (7) nebo USB flash disku (10) se 
reproduktor automaticky přepne do příslušného módu a začne přehrávat 
hudbu.   
Poznámka: Zařízení je schopné číst paměťové nosiče o maximální kapacitě 
32GB.
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Mód AUX přehrávání
Zasuňte přiložený 3,5mm jack kabel do audio vstupu (9) a reproduktor se 
automaticky přepne do příslušného módu. K ovládání přehrávané hudby 
použijte zařízení, se kterým jste reproduktor propojili. Hlasitost reproduktoru 
můžete ovládat krátkým stiskem tlačítek (2) a (3).

PARAMETRY
Verze BT:   5.0 + EDR 
Radiofrekvenční výkon:   ≤ 2,5mW
Podporované BT profily:  HFP, A2DP,  AVCTP
Výkon:   12 W (2 x 6W)
Výdrž:   11 hodin (při 50% hlasitosti)
Vzdálenost přenosu:  až 10 metrů
Doba nabíjení:  2-3 hodiny
Nabíjecí napětí/proud:  5V/1A
Frekvence:   150Hz-20KHz
S/N:   >86 dB
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Manuál ke stažení v elektronické podobě najdete na www.niceboy.eu 
v sekci podpora. Tímto RTB Media s.r.o. prohlašuje, že typ rádiového 
zařízení Niceboy RAZE 2 Ego je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k 
dispozici na těchto internetových stránkách: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/
prohlaseni-o-shode-mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

Na baterii či akumulátor, které mohou být součástí produktu, se vztahuje 
doba životnosti v délce šesti měsíců, protože se jedná o spotřební materiál. 
V případě nesprávného zacházení (dlouhé nabíjení, zkrat, rozbití jiným 
předmětem atd.) může dojít kupříkladu ke vzniku požárů, přehřátí nebo 
vytečení baterie.

V případě rádiového zařízení, které záměrně vysílá rádiové vlny, jsou 
součástí návodu a bezpečnostních informací informace o všech 
kmitočtových pásmech, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje, a maximálním 
radiofrekvenčním výkonu vysílaném v kmitočtovém pásmu, ve kterém je 
rádiové zařízení provozováno.
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INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE K LIKVIDACI ELEKTRICKÝCH  
A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ (DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku nebo v průvodní dokumentaci 
znamená, že použité elektrické nebo elektronické výrobky 
nesmí být likvidovány společně s komunálním odpadem. Za 
účelem správné likvidace výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených 
sběrných místech, kde budou přijata zdarma. Správnou likvidací 
tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a 

napomáhá prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí 
a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další 
podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího sběrného 
místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu 
s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty. Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení

(firemní a podnikové použití).
Za účelem správné likvidace elektrických a elektronických zařízení pro 
firemní a podnikové použití se obraťte na výrobce nebo dovozce tohoto 
výrobku. Ten vám poskytne informace o způsobech likvidace výrobku 
a v závislosti na datu uvedení elektrozařízení na trh vám sdělí, kdo má 
povinnost financovat likvidaci tohoto elektrozařízení.Informace k likvidaci 
v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii. Výše uvedený symbol je platný 
pouze v zemích Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a 
elektronických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašich úřadů 
nebo prodejce zařízení.
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SK

OBSAH BALENIA
Bezdrôtový reproduktor Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, nabíjací microUSB kábel, 
audio kábel, textilné pútko, návod na obsluhu.

POPIS PRODUKTU
1. Zapnutie/Vypnutie, Prepínanie režimov
2. Ďalšia skladba/Zvýšenie hlasitosti
3. Predchádzajúca skladba/Zníženie hlasitosti
4. Mikrofón
5. Prehrávanie/pozastavenie, Prijatie/ukončenie telefónneho hovoru
6. Nabíjací microUSB port
7. Slot microSD karty
8. LED dióda
9. Audio vstup
10. USB port
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NABÍJANIE
Pred prvým použitím odporúčame reproduktor plne nabiť pre 
maximalizáciu životnosti batérie. Plné nabitie trvá približne 2 hodiny.

Na nízky stav batérie vás reproduktor upozorní akustickým signálom.  Pre 
nabíjanie batérie reproduktora pripojte dodávaný microUSB kábel do 
nabíjacieho portu (6) a pripojte k ľubovoľnému nabíjaciemu adaptéru 
(napätie 5 V a výstupný prúd minimálne 1 A) alebo do USB v PC.

Priebeh nabíjania je signalizovaný červenou LED diódou (8), ktorá sa po 
úplnom nabití rozsvieti zeleno.

PRIPOJENIE BLUETOOTH
1. Zapnite reproduktor dlhým stlačením tlačidla (1). Reproduktor 

automaticky vstúpi do spárovacieho režimu. LED dióda (8) bliká na 
modro.

2. V Bluetooth nastavení svojho zariadenia vyhľadajte a zvoľte „Niceboy 
RAZE 2 ego“.

3. Zariadenie sa teraz pripojí k reproduktoru. Úspešné spárovanie ohlási 
akustická výzva a LED dióda sa trvalo rozsvieti na modro.

Na ukončenie Bluetooth pripojenia stlačte dlho tlačidlo (5).

ZÁKLADNÉ OVLÁDANIE
Reproduktor zapnete a vypnete dlhým stlačením tlačidla (1). Krátkym 
stlačením toho istého tlačidla prechádzate medzi jednotlivými režimami. 
Krátkym stlačením tlačidiel (2) a (3) nastavujete hlasitosť (vo všetkých 
režimoch) a dlhým stlačením prechádzate medzi jednotlivými skladbami (v 
režimoch Bluetooth, USB a MicroSD). Krátkym stlačením tlačidla (5) spustíte 
či pozastavíte prehrávanie (vo všetkých režimoch).
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Prichádzajúci hovor prijmete a následne ukončíte krátkym stlačením tlačidla 
(5). Dlhým stlačením toho istého tlačidla prichádzajúci hovor odmietnete. 
Dvojitým stlačením rovnakého tlačidla vytočíte naposledy volané číslo.

ĎALŠIE FUNKCIE
Reproduktor okrem pripojenia cez Bluetooth ponúka aj režimy FM rádia 
a prehrávania cez USB, microSD karty a audio kábel. Medzi jednotlivými 
režimami prechádzate pomocou tlačidla (1).
Režim FM rádia
Do audio vstupu (9) vložte priložený audio kábel, ktorý slúži ako anténa. 
Pomocou tlačidla (1) zapnite reproduktor a krátkym stlačením toho istého 
tlačidla prejdite do režimu FM rádia. Dlhým stlačením tlačidla (5) zapnete 
automatické ladenie staníc. Ladenie ukončíte krátkym stlačením toho istého 
tlačidla. Medzi stanicami potom prechádzate krátkym stlačením tlačidiel (2) 
a (3).
Režim prehrávania cez usb a microsd karty
Po vložení microSD karty do slotu (7) alebo USB flash disku (10) sa 
reproduktor automaticky prepne do príslušného režimu a začne prehrávať 
hudbu.   
Poznámka: Zariadenie je schopné čítať pamäťové nosiče s maximálnou 
kapacitou 32 GB.
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Režim prehrávania aux
Zasuňte priložený 3,5 mm jack kábel do audio vstupu (9) a reproduktor 
sa automaticky prepne do príslušného režimu. Na ovládanie prehrávanej 
hudby použite zariadenie, s ktorým ste reproduktor prepojili. Hlasitosť 
reproduktora môžete ovládať krátkym stlačením tlačidiel (2) a (3).
PARAMETRE
Verzia BT:   5.0 + EDR
Radiofrekvenční výkon:   ≤ 2,5mW
Podporované BT profily:  HFP, A2DP, AVCTP
Výkon:   12 W (2× 6 W)
Výdrž:   11 hodín (pri 50 % hlasitosti)
Vzdialenosť prenosu:  až 10 metrov
Čas nabíjania:  2 – 3 hodiny
Nabíjacie napätie/prúd:  5 V/1 A
Frekvencia:   150 Hz – 20 kHz
S/N:   > 86 dB
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Na batériu či akumulátor, ktoré môžu byť súčasťou produktu, sa vzťahuje 
doba životnosti v dĺžke šiestich mesiacov, pretože sa jedná o spotrebný 
materiál. V prípade nesprávneho zaobchádzania (dlhé nabíjanie, skrat, 
rozbitie iným predmetom atď.) môže dôjsť napríklad k vzniku požiarov, 
prehriatiu alebo vytečeniu batérie.

Príručku na prevzatie v elektronickej podobe nájdete na www.niceboy.
eu v sekcii podpora. Týmto RTB Media s.r.o. vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového 
zariadenia Niceboy RAZE 2 ego je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ, 
2014/30/EÚ, 2014/35/EÚ a 2011/65/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode 
EÚ je k dispozícii na týchto internetových stránkach: https://niceboy.eu/cs/
podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

V prípade rádiového zariadenia, ktoré zámerne vysiela rádiové vlny, sú 
súčasťou návodu a bezpečnostných informácií informácie o všetkých 
frekvenčných pásmach, v ktorých rádiové zariadenie pracuje, a maximálnom 
rádiofrekvenčnom výkone vysielanom v frekvenčnom pásme, v ktorom je 
rádiové zariadenie prevádzkované.
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INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE K LIKVIDACI ELEKTRICKÝCH  
A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ (DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku nebo v průvodní dokumentaci 
znamená, že použité elektrické nebo elektronické výrobky 
nesmí být likvidovány společně s komunálním odpadem. Za 
účelem správné likvidace výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených 
sběrných místech, kde budou přijata zdarma. Správnou likvidací 
tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a 

napomáhá prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí 
a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další 
podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího sběrného 
místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu 
s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty. Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení

(firemní a podnikové použití).
Za účelem správné likvidace elektrických a elektronických zařízení pro 
firemní a podnikové použití se obraťte na výrobce nebo dovozce tohoto 
výrobku. Ten vám poskytne informace o způsobech likvidace výrobku 
a v závislosti na datu uvedení elektrozařízení na trh vám sdělí, kdo má 
povinnost financovat likvidaci tohoto elektrozařízení.Informace k likvidaci 
v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii. Výše uvedený symbol je platný 
pouze v zemích Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a 
elektronických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašich úřadů 
nebo prodejce zařízení.
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EN

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Wireless Niceboy RAZE 2 ego speaker, microUSB charging cord, audio cable, 
textile loop, operation instructions.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Turn On/Off, Switching modes
2. Next track / Turn up volume
3. Previous track / Turn down volume
4. Microphone
5. Play/Pause, Answer/End a phone call
6. MicroUSB charging port
7. MicroSD card slot
8. LED
9. Audio input
10. USB port
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CHARGING
Before the first use, it is recommended to fully charge the speaker to 
maximize the battery service life. Full charging lasts approximately 2 hours.

The speaker will remind you of low state of its battery by beeping. To charge 
the speaker battery, connect the supplied microUSB cable to the charging 
port (6) and to any charging adapter (5V voltage; output current 1A min.) or 
to the PC USB port.

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION
1. Turn the speaker on by pressing and holding button (1). The speaker 

enters the matching mode automatically. The LED (8) flashes blue.
2. Search for and select “Niceboy RAZE 2 ego” in your device’s Bluetooth 

settings.
3. The device will connect to the speaker now. You’ll hear an acoustic 

notification of a successful matching and the LED will illuminate with a 
steady blue.

To end Bluetooth connection, press and hold button (5).

BASIC OPERATION
The speaker can be turned off and on by pressing and holding button (1). 
With a short press of the same button you can switch between individual 
modes. With a short press of buttons (2) and (3) you can set the volume (in 
all modes), and by pressing and holding the button you can switch between 
the individual tracks (in Bluetooth, USB and MicroSD modes). By pressing 
and holding button (5) you can start or pause playback (in all modes).
Incoming calls can be answered and ended with a short press of button (5). 
By pressing and holding the same button the incoming call can be denied. 
Double pressing the same button redials a recently used number.
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OTHER FEATURES
As well as Bluetooth connection, the speaker also offers FM radio mode and 
playback via USB, microSD card and audio cable. You can switch between 
modes using button (1).

FM radio mode
For audio input (9), insert the enclosed audio cable which wil serve as an 
antenna. Use button (1) to power on the speaker and short press the same 
button to enter FM radio mode. Long press button (5) to power on the 
automatic radio station tuner. Stop the radio station tuner by short pressing 
the same button. You can change stations by short pressing buttons (2) 
and (3).

USB and microSD card play mode 
After inserting the microSD card into slot (7) or USB flash drive (10), the 
speaker automatically switches to the right mode and starts playback.   
Comment: The device is capable of reading memory carriers with a 
maximum 
capacity of 32GB.

AUX play mode
Insert the provided 3.5mm jack cable into the audio input (9) and the 
speaker automatically switches to the right mode. To control the music, 
you can use the device used to connect the speaker. Speaker volume is 
controlled by pressing buttons (2) and (3).
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PARAMETERS
BT version:    5.0+ EDR 
Radio frequency power:     ≤ 2,5mW
Supported BT profiles:   HFP, A2DP, AVCTP
Power:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Battery life:    11 hours (at 50%  
    volume)
Transmission distance:   up to 10 metres
Charging time:   2-3 hours
Charging voltage/current:   5V/1A
Frequency:    150Hz-20KHz
S/N:    >86 dB
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The manual may be installed in its electronic form at www.niceboy.
eu under the support section. RTB Media s.r.o. hereby declares 
that the type of radio equipment Niceboy RAZE 2 ego complies with 
Directives 2014/53 / EU, 2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, and 2011/65 / 
EU. The full content of EU Declaration of Conformity is available on the 
following websites: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-
mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

The battery or accumulator that may be included with the product has 
a life of six months because it is a consumable item. Improper handling 
(prolonged charging, short circuit, breakage by another object, etc.) can lead 
to fires, overheating or battery leakage, for example.

Information on all frequency bands in which the radio equipment 
operates and intentionally transmits radio waves as well as the maximum 
radio frequency power transmitted in the frequency band in which the 
radio equipment is operated is included in the instructions and safety 
information.
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USER INFORMATION FOR DISPOSING ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
DEVICES (HOME USE)

This symbol located on a product or in the product’s original 
documentation means that the used electrical or electronic 
products may not be disposed together with the communal 
waste. In order to dispose of these products correctly, take 
them to a designated collection site, where they will be accepted 
for free. By disposing of a product in this way, you are helping 

to protect precious natural resources and helping to prevent any potential 
negative impacts on the environment and human health, which could 
be the result of incorrect waste disposal. You may receive more detailed 
information from your local authority or nearest collection site. According to 
national regulations, fines may also be given out to anyone who disposes of 
this type of waste incorrectly. User information for disposing electrical and 
electronic devices.

(Business and corporate use)
In order to correctly dispose of electrical and electronic devices for business 
and corporate use, refer to the product’s manufacturer or importer. They 
will provide you with information regarding all disposal methods and, 
according to the date stated on the electrical or electronic device on the 
market, they will tell you who is responsible for financing the disposal of this 
electrical or electronic device. Information regarding disposal processes in 
other countries outside the EU. The symbol displayed above is only valid for 
countries within the European Union. For the correct disposal of electrical 
and electronic devices, request the relevant information from your local 
authorities or the device seller.
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DE

INHALT DER PACKUNG
Drahtloser Lautsprecher Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, Micro-USB-Ladeportkabel, 
Audiokabel, Textilschlaufe, Bedienungsanleitung.

BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS
1. Einschalten/Ausschalten, Umschalten der Modi
2. Nächstes Lied / Lauter
3. Vorhergehendes Lied / Leiser 
4. Mikrophon
5. Abspielen / Pause / Annahme/Beenden eines Telefonats 
6. Micro-USB-Ladeport
7. Slot für die microSD-Karte
8. LED-Diode 
9. Audioeingang 
10. USB-Port
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LADEVORGANG
Es wird empfohlen, vor der ersten Benutzung die Lautsprecherbatterie für 
die Maximalisierung der Lebensdauer der Batterie voll aufzuladen. Das 
vollständige Aufladen dauert annähernd 2 Stunden.
Auf einen niedrigen Batteriestand weist Ihr Lautsprecher Sie durch ein 
akustisches Signal hin. Für das Aufladen der Lautsprecherbatterie das 
mitgelieferte Micro-USB-Kabel an den Ladeport (6) und an einen beliebigen 
Ladeadapter (Spannung 5V und Ausgangsstrom minimal 1A) oder an USB 
im PC anschließen.

BLUETOOTH-ANSCHLUSS 
1. Den Lautsprecher durch langes Drücken der Taste (1) einschalten. Der 

Lautsprecher geht automatisch in den Pairing-Modus über. Die LED-
Diode (8) blinkt blau.

2. Dann in den Bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Geräts „Niceboy RAZE 2 ego“ 
aufsuchen und auswählen.

3. Das Gerät verbindet sich jetzt mit dem Lautsprecher. Ein akustisches 
Signal meldet das erfolgreiche Pairing und die LED-Diode leuchtet 
dauerhaft blau.

Für die Beendigung des Bluetooth-Anschlusses die Taste (5) lange drücken.

GRUNDLEGENDE BEDIENUNG 
Den Lautsprecher durch langes Drücken der Taste (1) ein- und ausschalten. 
Dann kann durch kurzes Drücken der gleichen Taste zwischen den 
einzelnen Modi gewechselt werden. Durch kurzes Drücken der Tasten (2) 
und (3) die Lautstärke einstellen (in allen Modi) und durch langes Drücken 
zwischen den einzelnen Liedern wechseln (in den Modi Bluetooth, USB und 
microSD). Durch kurzes Drücken der Taste (5) das Abspielen starten oder 
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anhalten (in allen Modi).
Ein eingehendes Telefonat durch kurzes Drücken der Taste (5) annehmen 
und anschließend beenden. Durch langes Drücken der gleichen Taste 
wird ein eingehendes Telefonat abgelehnt. Durch doppeltes Drücken der 
gleichen Taste wird dann die zuletzt angerufene Nummer gewählt.

WEITERE FUNKTIONEN 
Der Lautsprecher bietet neben dem Anschluss über Bluetooth auch 
die Modi UKW-Rundfunk und Abspielen über USB, microSD-Karte 
und Audiokabel. Zwischen den einzelnen Modi mit Hilfe der Taste (1) 
umschalten.
UKW-radio
Stecken Sie das beiliegende Audiokabel, das als Antenne dient, in den 
Audio-Eingang (9). Schalten Sie mit Hilfe der Taste (1) den Lautsprecher 
an und gehen Sie durch kurzes Drücken der gleichen Taste in den UKW-
Radiomodus über. Durch langes Drücken der Taste (5) schalten Sie den 
automatischen Sendersuchlauf ein. Den Sendersuchlauf beenden Sie durch 
kurzes Drücken der gleichen Taste. Zwischen den Sendern wechseln Sie 
durch kurzes Drücken der Tasten (2) und (3).
Modus abspielen über usb und microSD-karte 
Nach dem Einlegen der microSD-Karte in den Slot (7) oder der USB Flash 
Disc (10) schaltet der Lautsprecher automatisch in den entsprechenden 
Modus um und beginnt, die Musik abzuspielen.   
Anmerkung: Das Gerät ist in der Lage, Datenträger mit einer Kapazität bis 
höchstens 32 GB zu lesen.
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Modus AUX abspielen 
Das anliegende 3,5 mm Audiokabel  in den Audioeingang (9) stecken, dann 
geht der Lautsprecher automatisch in den entsprechenden Modus über. Zur 
Bedienung der abgespielten Musik das Gerät verwenden, mit dem Sie den 
Lautsprecher gepaart haben. Die Lautstärke des Lautsprechers kann durch 
kurzes Drücken der Tasten (2) und (3) geregelt werden.
PARAMETER 
BT-Version:    5.0 + EDR
Hochfrequenzleistung:    ≤ 2,5mW
Unterstützte BT-Profile:   HFP, A2DP,  AVCTP
Leistung:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Spieldauer:    11 Stunden (bei 50 % 
Lautstärke)
Übertragungsentfernung:   bis 10 Meter 
Ladezeit:    2 - 3 Stunden 
Ladespannung / Strom:   5 V / 1 A
Frequenz:    150 Hz-20 kHz
S/N:    >86 dB
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In elektronischer Form finden Sie die Anleitung zum Download auf  
www.niceboy.eu in der Sektion Unterstützung. Hiermit erklärt die Firma 
RTB Media s.r.o., dass der Typ der Funkanlage Niceboy RAZE 2 ego 
den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU und 2011/65/EU 
entspricht. Die vollständige Fassung der EU-Konformitätserklärung steht 
auf den folgenden Websites zur Verfügung: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/
prohlaseni-o-shode-mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

Die Batterie oder der Akku, die/der dem Produkt beiliegt, hat eine 
Lebensdauer von sechs Monaten, da es sich um ein Verbrauchsmaterial 
handelt. Unsachgemäße Handhabung (längeres Laden, Kurzschluss, Bruch 
durch einen anderen Gegenstand usw.) kann beispielsweise zu Bränden, 
Überhitzung oder Auslaufen der Batterie führen.

Im Falle einer Funkanlage, die absichtlich Funkwellen aussendet, müssen 
die Anweisungen und Sicherheitsinformationen Informationen zu allen 
Frequenzbändern enthalten, in denen die Funkanlage betrieben wird, und 
die maximale Funkfrequenzleistung, die in dem Frequenzband gesendet 
wird, in dem die Funkanlage betrieben wird.
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VERBRAUCHERINFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG ELEKTRISCHER 
UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE  (HAUSHALTE)

Das auf dem Produkt oder in den Begleitunterlagen aufgeführte 
Symbol bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elektrische oder elektronische 
Produkte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
dürfen. Geben Sie das Produkt an den festgelegten Sammelstellen 
ab, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird, damit es richtig entsorgt 

wird. Durch die richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts helfen Sie dabei, 
wichtige natürliche Ressourcen zu bewahren und potentiellen negativen 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit, die infolge 
falscher Abfallentsorgung entstehen können, vorzubeugen. Weitere 
Details können Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder bei der nächsten 
Sammelstelle erfahren. Bei falscher Entsorgung dieser Abfallart können 
in Einklang mit den nationalen Vorschriften Strafen auferlegt werden.  
Verbraucherinformationen zur Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer 
Geräte.
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(Kommerzielle Nutzung – Firmen, Betriebe)
Zwecks der richtigen Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte, die 
in Firmen und Betrieben genutzt werden, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller 
oder den Importeur dieses Produkts. Dieser wird Sie über die Arten der 
Entsorgung des Produkts informieren und Ihnen in Abhängigkeit vom 
Datum der Markteinführung des Elektrogerätes mitteilen, wer verpflichtet 
ist, die Entsorgung dieses Elektrogeräts zu bezahlen. Informationen zur 
Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union. Das 
oben aufgeführte Symbol gilt nur in den Ländern der Europäischen Union. 
Holen Sie für die richtige Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
detaillierte Informationen bei Ihren Behörden oder beim Verkäufer des 
Geräts ein.
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HU

A CSOMAGOLÁS TARTALMA
Vezeték nélküli Niceboy RAZE 2 ego hangszóró, töltő microUSB kábel, 
audiokábel, textil szíj, használati utasítás.

A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA
1. Be-/Kikapcsolás, Üzemmód váltás
2. Következő szám/Hangosítás
3. Előző szám/Lehalkítás
4. Mikrofon
5. Lejátszás/szünet: Bejövő telefonhívás fogadása/befejezése
6. Töltő microUSB port
7. MicroSD kártya slot
8. LED dióda
9. Audio bemenet
10. USB port
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TÖLTÉS
A hangszóró első használatba vétele előtt az akkumulátor élettartamának 
maximalizálása érdekében ajánlott teljesen feltölteni. A teljes feltöltés 
körülbelül 2 órát vesz igénybe.
Az akku alacsony feszültségére a hangszóró hangjelzéssel figyelmeztet. 
A hangszóró akkumulátorának feltöltéséhez csatlakoztassa a mellékelt 
microUSB kábelt az (6) töltés bemenetbe, valamint egy tetszőleges töltőhöz 
(5V feszültség és legalább 1A kimenő áram) vagy a PC-n található USB 
porthoz.

BLUETOOTH-KAPCSOLAT
1. A gombot (1) hosszan benyomva kapcsolja be a hangszórót. A 

hangszóró automatikusan párosítási módba lép. A LED dióda (8) kéken 
villog

2. A készülék Bluetooth beállításai között keressen rá, majd válassza ki 
a “Niceboy RAZE 2 ego”-t.

3. A készülék ekkor rácsatlakozik a hangszóróra. A sikeres párosítást 
hangjelzés jelzi, és a LED kijelző folyamatosan kéken világít.

A Bluetooth kapcsolatot befejezéséhez tartsa hosszan benyomva a gombot 
(5).

LEGFONTOSABB KEZELÉSI FUNKCIÓK
A hangszórót a gomb (1) hosszan tartó benyomásával kapcsolja be és ki. 
Ugyanazon gomb rövid megnyomásával az egyes módok között léptethet. A 
gombok (2) és (3) rövid benyomásával beállíthatja a kívánt hangerőt (minden 
módban), a hosszú benyomásukkal pedig az egyes számok között léptethet 
(Bluetooth, USB és MicroSD üzemmód). A gombot (5) röviden megnyomva 
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indítása el vagy szüneteltesse a lejátszást (minden módban).
A bejövő hívás fogadásához, majd befejezéséhez nyomja meg röviden a 
gombot (5). Ugyanazon gombot hosszan benyomva elutasítja a bejövő 
hívást. Ugyanazon gombot kétszer megnyomva ismét az utolsóként 
tárcsázott számot hívja.

TOVÁBBI FUNKCIÓK
A Bluetooth kapcsolat mellett a hangszóró FM rádió módot, valamint USB-s, 
microSD kártyás, illetve audio kábeles lejátszást is kínál. Az egyes módok 
között gomb (1) segítségével léptethet.

FM rádió mód
Helyezze az audio bemenetbe (9) az antennaként használt, mellékelt audio 
kábelt. Az (1) gomb segítségével kapcsolja be a hangszórót, majd ugyanazon 
gomb rövid lenyomásával kapcsolja be az FM rádiót. A gombot (5) hosszan 
benyomva bekapcsolja az automatikus állomáskeresést. A hangolás 
ugyanazon gomb rövid lenyomásával fejezi be. Az egyes állomások között a 
(2) és (3) gomb rövid benyomásával léptethet.

Lejátszás usb-ről és microSD kártyáról
Miután behelyezte a microSD kártyát a slotba (7), vagy csatlakoztatta az USB 
flash meghajtót (10), a hangszóró automatikusan átvált a megfelelő módba, 
és elkezdődik a zenelejátszás.

Megjegyzés: Az eszköz legfeljebb 32GB kapacitású adathordozók 
olvasására képes.
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AUX lejátszási mód
Csatlakoztassa a mellékelt 3,5 mm-es jack kábelt az (9) audio bemenetbe, és 
a hangszóró automatikusan átvált a megfelelő üzemmódba. A lejátszott zene 
vezérléshez a hangszóróhoz csatlakoztatott eszközt használja. A hangszóró 
hangerejét a (2) és (3) gombok rövid benyomásával szabályozhatja.

PARAMÉTEREK 
BT verzió:    5.0 + EDR
Rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény:   ≤ 2,5mW
Támogatott BT profilok:   HFP, A2DP, AVCTP
Teljesítmény:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Üzemidő:    11 óra (50% hangerő  
    mellett)
Adatátviteli távolság: akár:   10 m
Töltésidő:    2-3 óra
Töltési feszültség/áram:   5V/1A
Frekvencia:    150Hz-20KHz
S/N:    >86 dB 
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A letölthető elektronikus kivitelű használati útmutatót a www.niceboy.
eu oldalon a támogatás szekcióban találja. Az RTB Media s.r.o. 
ezúton kijelenti, hogy az Niceboy RAZE 2 ego típusú rádióberendezés 
megfelel a 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU és a 2011/65/EU 
irányelveknek. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető 
az alábbi honlapon: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-
mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

A termékhez mellékelt elem vagy akkumulátor hat hónapig tart, mivel 
fogyóeszköz. A szakszerűtlen kezelés (hosszú töltés, rövidzárlat, más tárgy 
általi törés stb.) például tüzet, túlmelegedést vagy akkumulátorszivárgást 
okozhat.

Szándékosan rádióhullámokat sugárzó rádióberendezés esetén az 
utasításoknak és biztonsági információknak tartalmazniuk kell az 
összes olyan frekvenciasávra vonatkozó információkat, amelyekben 
a rádióberendezés működik, és a rádióberendezés működési 
frekvenciasávjában kisugárzott legnagyobb rádiófrekvenciás teljesítményt.



32

ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS KÉSZÜLÉKEK MEGSEMMISÍTÉSÉRE 
VONATKOZÓ FELHASZNÁLÓI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ (HÁZTARTÁSOK)

A terméken vagy a kísérődokumentumokban feltüntetett 
szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a használt elektromos vagy 
elektronikus termékeket tilos háztartási hulladékként 
megsemmisíteni. Megfelelő ártalmatlanítása céljával a 
terméket térítésmentesen adja le e célra kijelölt gyűjtőhelyen. 
A termék előírásszerű megsemmisítésével értékes természeti 

forrásokat óvhat meg, és megelőzheti a nem megfelelő hulladékkezelés 
környezetre, valamint az emberi egészségre potenciálisan kifejtett negatív 
hatásait. További tájékoztatást az illetékes önkormányzati szervektől, 
vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyen kérhet. Az ilyen típusú hulladékok nem 
megfelelő ártalmatlanítása esetén a nemzeti jogszabályokkal összhangban 
bírságok kivetésére kerülhet sor. Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
megsemmisítésére vonatkozó felhasználói tájékoztató

(Vállalati és kereskedelmi célú felhasználás)
A vállalati és kereskedelmi céllal felhasznált elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések megfelelő ártalmatlanításához vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
termék gyártójával vagy importőrével. Ő tájékoztatni fogja az elektromos 
készülék ártalmatlanításának forgalomba hozatali időpontól függő 
megfelelő módjáról, valamint arról, hogy ki köteles az elektromos készülék 
ártalmatlanítását finanszírozni. Tájékoztatás Európai Unión kívüli más 
országokban végzett ártalmatlanításról. A fenti szimbólum kizárólag az 
Európai Unió tagállamaiban érvényes. Az elektromos és elektronikus 
készülékek helyes megsemmisítése tárgyában kérjen részletes tájékoztatást 
az illetékes szervektől vagy a termék forgalmazójától.
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HR

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA
Bežični zvučnik Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, microUSB kabel za punjenje, audio 
kabel, tekstilna uzica, upute za upotrebu.

OPIS PROIZVODA
1. Uključenje/Isključenje, Promjena načina rada
2. Slijedeća pjesma / Povećanje glasnoće
3. Prethodna pjesma / Smanjenje glasnoće
4. Mikrofon
5. Reprodukcija/stanka, Prihvaćanje/završavanje telefonskog poziva
6. MicroUSB utor za punjenje
7. Utor za microSD karticu
8. LED dioda
9. Audio ulaz
10. USB utor
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PUNJENJE
Preporučujemo u potpunosti napuniti bateriju zvučnika prije prve upotrebe, 
radi maksimalizacije vijeka trajanja baterije. Potpuno punjenje zvučnika traje 
oko 2 sata.
Na nisku razinu napunjenosti baterije upozorava vas zvučnik zvučnim 
signalom. Radi punjenja baterije zvučnika priključite isporučeni microUSB 
kabel u priključak za punjenje (6) i spojite ga s bilo kojim punjačem (napon 
od 5V i izlazna struja od najmanje 1A) ili u USB utičnicu u računalu.

BLUETOOTH VEZA
1. Uključite zvučnik dugim pritiskom gumba (1). Zvučnik će automatski 

prijeći u modus uparivanja. LED dioda (8) trepće plavom bojom.
2. U Bluetooth postavkama svog uređaja nađite i odaberite „Niceboy RAZE 

2 ego“.
3. Uređaj će se sada povezati sa zvučnikom. Uspješno uparivanje dojaviti 

će zvučni signal, a LED dioda će neprekidno svijetliti plavom bojom.
Za prekid Bluetooth veze dugo pritisnite gumb (5).

OSNOVNO RUKOVANJE
Zvučnik se uključuje i isključuje dugim pritiskom gumba (1). Kratkim 
pritiskom istog gumba mijenja se način rada. Kratkim pritiskom gumba (2) i 
(3) podešava se glasnoća (u svim modusima), a dugim pritiskom se prelazi 
s jedne na drugu pjesmu (u modusima Bluetooth, USB i MicroSD). Kratkim 
pritiskom gumba (5) pokreće se i zaustavlja reprodukcija (u svim modusima).
Dolazni poziv se prihvaća i završava kratkim pritiskom gumba (5). Dugim 
pritiskom istog gumba poziv se odbija, dok se duplim pritiskom poziva 
zadnji pozvani broj.
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DRUGE ZNAČAJKE
Osim povezivanja putem Bluetootha, zvučnik nudi i moduse FM radija, 
te reprodukcije putem USB-a, microSD kartice i audio kabela. Između 
pojedinih modusa prelazi se pomoću gumba (1).

Modus FM radio
U audio ulaz (9) umetnite priloženi audio kabel koji se koristi kao antena. 
Pomoću guma (1) uključite zvučnik i kratkim pritiskanjem istog gumba 
pređite u modus radija FM. Dužim pritiskanjem gumba (5) uključite 
automatsko postavljanje stanica. Fino podešavanje završite kratkim 
pritiskanjem istog gumba. Za prebacivanje između stanica, kratko pritisnite 
gumb (2) i gumb (3).

Modus reprodukcije putem USB-A i microSD kartice
Nakon umetanja microSD kartice u utor (7) ili USB flash diska u utor (10), 
zvučnik automatski prelazi u odgovarajući modus i počinje reprodukcija 
glazbe.

Primjedba: Uređaj može čitati memorijske medije do maksimalnog 
kapaciteta 32 GB.

Modus AUX reprodukcije
Priključite priloženi 3,5mm jack kabel u audio ulaz (9) i zvučnik će automatski 
prijeći u odgovarajući modus. Za upravljanje reprodukcijom glazbe 
upotrijebite uređaj s kojim ste povezali zvučnik. Glasnoćom zvučnika možete 
upravljati kratkim pritiskom gumba (2) i (3).
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PARAMETRI
BT inačica:    5.0 + EDR 
Radiofrekventna snaga:    ≤ 2,5mW
Podržani BT profili:   HFP, A2DP,  AVCTP
Snaga:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Trajanje baterije:   11 sati (na 50%  
    glasnoće)
Udaljenost prijenosa:   do 10 metara
Vrijeme punjenja:   2-3 sata
Napon/struja punjenja:   5V/1A
Frekvencija:    150Hz-20KHz
S/N:    >86 dB 

Priručnik se može preuzeti u elektroničkom obliku na www.niceboy.eu u 
odjeljku za podršku. RTB Media s.r.o. ovime izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske 
opreme Niceboy RAZE 2 ego u skladu s Direktivama 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU i 2011/65/EU. Cijeli sadržaj Izjave o sukladnosti EU 
dostupan je na sljedećim web-mjestima: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/
prohlaseni-o-shode-mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

Baterija ili akumulator koji se može dobiti uz proizvod ima vijek trajanja od 
šest mjeseci jer je potrošni materijal. Nepravilno rukovanje (dugotrajno 
punjenje, kratki spoj, lom drugim predmetom, itd.) može dovesti do požara, 
pregrijavanja ili curenja baterije, na primjer.

U slučaju radijske opreme koja namjerno odašilje radio valove, upute i 
sigurnosne informacije moraju sadržavati podatke o svim frekvencijskim 
pojasevima u kojima radi radio oprema i najveću snagu radio frekvencije 
koja se prenosi u frekvencijskom pojasu u kojem radio oprema radi.
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INFORMACIJE ZA KORISNIKA O NAČINU ZBRINJAVANJA  
ELEKTRIČNIH I ELEKTRONSKIH UREĐAJA (DOMĆINSTVA)

Simbol naveden na proizvodu ili u popratnoj dokumentaciji znači 
da je zabranjeno odlagati električne ili elektroničke proizvode 
zajedno s komunalnim otpadom. Pobrinite se za pravilnu 
likvidaciju otpada: dotrajali proizvod predajte besplatno u 
ovlašteni centar za skupljanje otpada. Propisnom likvidacijom 
dotrajalog proizvoda ćete doprinijeti očuvanju skupocjenih 

prirodnih izvora te prevenciji negativnih utjecaja na okoliš i ljudsko 
zdravlje zbog nepravilne likvidacije otpada. Za više informacija obratite se 
nadležnom lokalnom uredu ili mjestu zbrinjavanja. Nepravilno zbrinjavanje 
ove vrste otpada kažnjava se sukladno nacionalnim propisima. Informacije 
za korisnika o načinu zbrinjavanja električnih i elektronskih uređaja

(Poslovna uporaba)
Vezano za pravilno zbrinjavanje dotrajale električne/elektronske opreme 
za poslovnu upotrebu i upotrebu u tvorničkim pogonima obratite se 
proizvođaču ili uvozniku ovog proizvoda. Proizvođač će Vam pružiti 
informacije o načinu zbrinjavanja proizvoda i obavijestit će vas o tome tko 
je dužan osigurati zbrinjavanje ovog električnog uređaja ovisno o datumu 
uvođenja proizvoda na tržište. Informacije o zbrinjavanju dotrajalog 
proizvoda u ostalim zemljama (izvan EU). Gore navedeni simbol važi samo 
u Europskoj uniji. Za više informacija o pravilnom zbrinjavanju električnih i 
elektronskih uređaja se obratite prodavatelju ili dobavljaču.
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ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
Głośnik bezprzewodowy Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, kabel microUSB do ładowania, 
kabel audio, uchwyt z materiału, instrukcja obsługi.

OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Włączanie/Wyłączanie, Przełączanie trybów
2. Następny utwór / Zwiększenie głośności
3. Poprzedni utwór/ Zmniejszenie głośności
4. Mikrofon
5. Odtwarzaj/Zatrzymaj, Odebranie/zakończenie rozmowy telefonicznej
6. Port microUSB do ładowania
7. Slot karty microSD
8. Dioda LED
9. Wejście audio
10. Port USB
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ŁADOWANIE
Przed pierwszym użyciem głośnika zalecamy przeprowadzenie jego pełnego 
naładowania w celu maksymalnego wydłużenia żywotności baterii. Pełne 
naładowanie zajmuje około 2 godzin.
Niski stan baterii zostanie zasygnalizowany przez głośnik za pomocą sygnału 
dźwiękowego. Aby naładować baterię głośnika, włóż dostarczony kabel 
micro USB do gniazda ładowania (6), i następnie podłącz go do dowolnego 
adaptera ładującego (napięcie 5V, prąd wyjściowy minimalnie 1A), albo do 
USB w PC.

PRIPOJENIE BLUETOOTH
1. Włącz głośnik wciskając dłużej przycisk (1). Głośnik automatycznie 

przejdzie do trybu parowania. Dioda LED (8) miga w kolorze niebieskim.
2. Następnie odszukaj w Bluetooth ustawienia swojego urządzenia a 

następnie wybierz „Niceboy RAZE 2 ego“.
3. Teraz urządzenie należy podłączyć do głośnika. Sparowanie zakończone 

powodzeniem oznajmi sygnał akustyczny i dioda LED paląca się 
światłem stałym.

W celu zakończenia podłączania do Bluetooth wciśnij dłużej przycisk (5).

PODSTAWOWE ZASADY STEROWANIA
Głośnik włącza się i wyłącza wciskając dłużej przycisk (1). Krótkie naciskanie 
tego przycisku powoduje przechodzenie pomiędzy poszczególnymi trybami. 
Po krótkim naciśnięciu przycisków (2) i (3) ustawisz głośność (we wszystkich 
trybach), natomiast wciskając dłużej przycisk możesz przechodzić pomiędzy 
poszczególnymi utworami (w trybach Bluetooth, USB oraz MicroSD). 
Krótkim wciśnięciem przycisku (5) uruchomisz lub zatrzymasz odtwarzanie 
(we wszystkich trybach).
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Odbieranie rozmów a następnie ich kończenie odbywa się po krótkim 
wciśnięciu przycisku (5). Wciskając dłużej wspomniany przycisk można 
odrzucić rozmowę. Z kolei naciskając ten sam przycisk dwukrotnie można 
wybrać ostatni wybrany numer.

POZOSTAŁE FUNKCJE
Głośnik oprócz podłączenia przez Bluetooth posiada także tryby radia FM 
oraz odtwarzania przez USB, karty microSD oraz kabel audio. Pomiędzy 
poszczególnymi trybami wybieramy przyciskiem (1).

Tryb radio FM
W wejście audio (9) włóż załączony kabel audio, który służy jako antena. Za 
pomocą przycisku (1) włącz głośnik, a krótkim naciśnięciem tego samego 
przycisku przejdź do trybu radia FM. Długim naciśnięciem przycisku (5) 
włączysz automatyczne wyszukiwanie stacji. Wyszukiwanie zakończy się po 
krótkim naciśnięciu tego samego przycisku. Przełączanie stacji radiowych 
odbywa się poprzez krótkie naciskanie przycisków (2) i (3).

Tryb odtwarzania przez USB i kartę microSD
Po włożeniu karty microSD do slotu (7) lub pendriva (10) głośnik 
automatycznie zostanie przełączony w odpowiedni tryb i zacznie odtwarzać 
muzykę. 
Uwaga: Urządzenie potrafi odczytać dane z urządzeń pamięciowych o 
maksymalnej pojemności 32 GB.
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Tryb odtwarzania AUX
Wsuń załączony 3,5 mm kabel w wejście audio jack (9), wtedy głośnik 
automatycznie przełączy się w odpowiedni tryb. Do sterowania odtwarzaną 
muzyką zastosuj urządzenie, do którego został podłączony głośnik. 
Głośność głośnika można ustawiać wciskając krótko przyciski (2) oraz (3).

PARAMETRY
Wersja BT:    5.0 + EDR 
Moc częstotliwości radiowej:   ≤ 2,5mW
Wspierane profile BT:   HFP, A2DP,  AVCTP
Moc:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Maks. czas pracy:   11 godzin (przy 50% 
głośności)
Odległość przenoszenia:   do 10 metrów
Czas ładowania:   2-3 godziny
Napięcie ładowania/prąd:   5V/1A
Częstotliwość:   150Hz-20KHz
S/N: >86 dB
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Podręcznik w postaci elektronicznej można pobrać ze strony www.
niceboy.eu w dziale pomocy. RTB Media s.r.o. niniejszym oświadcza, 
że typ urządzenia radiowego Niceboy RAZE 2 ego jest zgodny z 
dyrektywami 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na poniższych stronach 
internetowych: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-
mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

Żywotność baterii lub akumulatora, które mogą być dołączone do 
produktu, wynosi sześć miesięcy, ponieważ jest to materiał eksploatacyjny. 
Niewłaściwa obsługa (długotrwałe ładowanie, zwarcie, uszkodzenie przez 
inny przedmiot itp.) może prowadzić na przykład do pożaru, przegrzania lub 
wycieku baterii.

W przypadku urządzenia radiowego, które celowo transmituje fale radiowe, 
instrukcje i informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa obejmują informacje o 
wszystkich pasmach częstotliwości, w których działa urządzenie radiowe, 
oraz o maksymalnej mocy częstotliwości radiowej nadawanej w paśmie 
częstotliwości, w którym działa urządzenie radiowe.
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INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW DOTYCZĄCA UTYLIZACJI
SPRZĘTU ELEKTRYCZNEGO I ELEKTRONICZNEGO (GOSPODARSTWA 
DOMOWE)

Symbol widniejący na produkcie albo w dokumentacji 
towarzyszącej oznacza, że zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego 
lub elektronicznego nie wolno likwidować wraz z odpadami 
komunalnymi. W celu prawidłowej utylizacji sprzętu należy 
oddać go w wyznaczonym punkcie zbiórki, gdzie zostanie on 
odebrany bezpłatnie. Prawidłowa utylizacja produktu pomaga 

zachować cenne zasoby naturalne i wspiera procesy zapobiegania 
potencjalnym ujemnym skutkom wobec środowiska i zdrowia człowieka, 
jakie mogłyby mieć miejsce w przypadku nieprawidłowej utylizacji odpadów. 
Po więcej informacji należy zwrócić się do lokalnego urzędu lub najbliższego 
punktu zbiórki. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów tego rodzaju może 
skutkować nałożeniem kar pieniężnych zgodnie z przepisami danego kraju. 
Informacje dla użytkowników dotyczące utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego.
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(Firmy i przedsiębiorstwa)
W celu prawidłowej utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
używanego przez firmy i przedsiębiorstwa należy zwrócić się do producenta 
lub importera produktu. Udzieli on informacji na temat sposobów utylizacji 
produktu, a w zależności od daty wprowadzenia urządzenia elektrycznego 
do obrotu, poinformuje, na kim ciąży obowiązek finansowania utylizacji 
urządzenia elektrycznego. Informacje dotyczące utylizacji w pozostałych 
krajach, poza Unią Europejską. Powyższy symbol obowiązuje tylko w 
krajach Unii Europejskiej. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje dotyczące 
utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, należy zwrócić się do 
odpowiednich urzędów w Państwa kraju albo do sprzedawcy sprzętu.z
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PAKET VSEBUJE
Brezžični zvočnik Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, polnilni microUSB kabel, avdio kabel, 
tekstilni trak, navodila za uporabo.

OPIS IZDELKA
1. Vklop/Izklop, Preklapljanje načinov
2. Naslednja skladba/ Povečanje glasnosti
3. Prejšnja skladba/ Znižanje glasnosti
4. Mikrofon
5. Predvajanje/ustavitev, Sprejem/končanje telefonskega klica
6. Polnilni microUSB vhod
7. Reža microSD kartice
8. LED dioda
9. Avdio vhod
10. USB vhod
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POLNJENJE
Pred prvo uporabo zvočnika ga svetujemo popolnoma napolniti, da bi 
dosegli najvišje možne življenjske dobe baterije. Popolna napolnitev 
zvočnika traja približno 2 ure.
Na nizko stanje baterije vas zvočnik opozori z zvočnim signalom. Za 
polnjenje baterije zvočnika priključite priloženi USB kabel v polnilni vhod (6) 
in ga priključite na poljuben polnilec (napetost 5V in izhodni tok najmanj 1A) 
ali v USB v računalniku.

OSNOVNO UPRAVLJANJE
1. Zvočnik vklopite z dolgim pritiskom na tipko (1). Zvočnik se avtomatsko 

preklopi v povezovalni način. LED dioda (8) modro utripa.
2. V Bluetooth nastavitvah svoje naprave potem poiščite in izberite 

„Niceboy RAZE 2 ego“.
3. Naprava se zdaj priključi na zvočnik. Uspešno povezovanje najavi zvočni 

signal, LED dioda pa sveti trajno modro.
Za končanje Bluetooth povezave pritisnite za dolgo na tipko (5).

PODSTAWOWE ZASADY STEROWANIA
Zvočnik vklopite in izklopite s dolgim pritiskom na tipko (1). S kratkim 
pritiskom na isto tipko preklapljate med posameznimi načini. S kratkim 
pritiskom na tipki (2) in (3) nastavljate glasnost (v vseh načinih), z dolgim 
pritiskom pa med posameznimi skladbami preklapljate (v načinih Bluetooth, 
USB in MicroSD). S kratkim pritiskom na tipko (5) predvajanje zaženete ali 
ustavite (v vseh načinih).
Dohodni klic sprejmete, nato pa končate s kratkim pritiskom na tipko (5). Z 
dolgim pritiskom na isto tipko dohodni klic zavrnete. Z dvojim pritiskom na 
isto tipko pokličete zadnjo klicano  številko.
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OSTALE FUNKCIJE
Zvočnik nudi razen priključitve preko Bluetooth tudi načine FM radia in 
predvajanje preko USB, microSD kartice te avdio kabla. Med posameznimi 
načini preklapljate s pomočjo tipke (1).

Način FM radio
V avdio vhod (9) vstavite priložen avdio kabel, ki služi kot antena. S pomočjo 
tipke (1) zvočnik vklopite in s pritiskom na isto tipko preklopite v način 
FM radia. Z dolgim pritiskom na tipko (5) vklopite avtomatsko iskanje 
postaj. Iskanje končate s kratkim pritiskom na isto tipko. Med postajali pa 
preklapljate s dolgim pritiskom na tipki (2) in (3).

Način predvajanje preko USB in micro SD kartice
Po vstavitvi microSD kartice v režo (7) ali USB ključka (10) se zvočnik 
avtomatsko preklopi v ustrezen način in začne predvajati glasbo.   
Opomba: Naprava lahko bere medije za shranjevanje najvišje kapacitete 
32GB.

Način AUX predvajanja
Priloženi avdio priključek 3,5 mm priključite v avdio vhod (9), zvočnik pa 
se avtomatski preklopi v ustrezen način. Za upravljanje predvajane glasbe 
uporabite napravo, s katero ste zvočnik povezali. Glasnost zvočnika lahko 
upravljate s kratkim pritiskom na tipki (2) in (3).
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PARAMETRI
Verzija BT:    5.0 + EDR 
Radiofrekvenčna moč:    ≤ 2,5mW
Podpira BT profile:   HFP, A2DP,  AVCTP
Moč:    12 W (2 x 6W)
Vzdržljivost:    11 ur pri (pri 50%  
    glasnosti)
Oddaljenost prenosa:   do 10 metrov
Čas polnjenja:   2-3 ure
Polnilna napetost/tok:   5V/1A
Frekvence:    150Hz-20KHz
S/N:    >86 dB 

Navodila za prenos v elektronski obliki najdete na www.niceboy.eu v sekciji 
pomoč. RTB Media s.r.o. izjavlja, da je vrsta radijske opreme Niceboy 
RAZE 2 ego skladna z direktivami 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/
EU in 2011/65/EU. Celotna vsebnina ES izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na 
naslednji spletni strani: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-
mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC 

Baterija ali akumulator, ki je lahko priložen izdelku, ima življenjsko dobo 
šest mesecev, ker je potrošni material. Nepravilno ravnanje (dolgotrajno 
polnjenje, kratek stik, zlom zaradi drugega predmeta itd.) lahko povzroči na 
primer požare, pregrevanje ali puščanje baterije. 

V primeru radijske opreme, ki namerno oddaja radijske valove, morajo 
navodila in varnostne informacije vključevati informacije o vseh frekvenčnih 
pasovih, v katerih radijska oprema deluje, in največji radiofrekvenčni moči, 
oddani v frekvenčnem pasu, v katerem deluje radijska oprema.
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INFORMACIJE ZA UPORABNIKE GLEDE ODSTRANJEVANJA 
ELEKTRIČNE IN ELEKTRONSKE OPREME (GOSPODINJSTVA)

Simbol, naveden na izdelku ali v spremni dokumentaciji, 
pomeni, da se rabljenih električnih ali elektronskih izdelkov 
ne sme odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Za 
pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka ga oddajte na določenih zbirnih 
mestih, kjer bo brezplačno sprejet. Pravilno odstranjevanje 
izdelka pomaga ohraniti dragocene naravne vire in pomaga 

pri preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih vplivov na okolje in človekovo 
zdravje, kar bi lahko bile posledice nepravilnega odstranjevanja odpadkov. 
Za podrobne informacije se obrnite na lokalne oblasti ali najbližje zbirno 
mesto. Pri nepravilnem odstranjevanju te vrste odpadkov se v skladu z 
nacionalnimi predpisi naložijo globe. Informacije za uporabnike glede 
odstranjevanja električne in elektronske opreme.

(Podjetniška in poslovna uporaba)
Za pravilno odstranjevanje električne in elektronske opreme za podjetniško 
in poslovno uporabo se obrnite na proizvajalca ali uvoznika izdelka. Ta vam 
posreduje informacije o načinih odstranjevanja izdelka in vam v odvisnosti 
od datuma, ko je bila električna oprema dana na trg, sporoči, kdo je dolžen 
financirati odstranjevanje električne naprave. Informacije za odstranjevanje 
v drugih državah zunaj Evropske unije. Zgoraj navedeni simbol velja samo v 
državah Evropske unije. Za pravilno odstranjevanje električne in elektronske 
opreme zahtevajte podrobne informacije pri vaših uradih ali pri prodajalcu 
naprave.
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PRODUSUL CONTINE
Boxa portabila Niceboy RAZE 2 ego, cablu de alimentare microUSB, cablu 
audio, bucla textila, manual de utilizare.

DESCRIERE PRODUS
1. Pornire/Oprire Schimbare moduri
2. Alta melodie/ Creste volum
3. Melodia anterioara/ Scade volum
4. Microfon
5. Play/pauza Acceptare/termina apelul telefonic
6. Conector microUSB de alimentare
7. Slot card microSD 
8. Dioda LED
9. Intrare Audio
10. port USB
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CONECTAREA LA BLUETOOTH
1. Activati boxa prin apasarea prelungita a butonului (1). Boxa intra 

automat in regimul de conectare. Dioda LED (8) lumineaza intermitent 
albastru.

2. In meniul Bluetooth al dispozitivului Dvs. cautati si alegeti „Niceboy 
RAZE 2 ego“.

3. Dispozitivul se conecteaza acum cu boxa. Conexiunea reusita este 
anuntata acustic si dioda LED lumineaza albastru.

Pentru incheierea conexiunii Bluetooth apasati prelungit butonul (5).

CONTROLUL GENERAL
Porniti si opriti boxa prin apasarea prelungita a butonului (1). Prin apasarea 
scurta al aceluiasi buton treceti prin fiecare mod in parte. Prin apasarea 
butonurilor (2) si (3) ajustati volumul (in toate modurile) si prin apasarea 
prelungita schimbati melodiile (in modurile Bluetooth, USB si MicroSD). Prin 
apasarea butonului (5) porniti sau puneti pauza (in toate modurile).
Apelul primit il acceptati/terminati prin apasarea scurta a butonului (5). Prin 
apasarea prelungita al aceluiasi buton refuzati apelul. Prin apasarea dubla 
al aceluiasi buton sunati la ultimul numar apelat.

ALTE FUNCTII
In afara de conexiunea prin Bluetooth, boxa ofera i modul de radio FM si 
redarea de pe USB, card microSD si cablu audio. Intre fiecare mod in parte 
treceti cu ajutorul butonului (1).

Modul radio FM
In intrarea audio (9) introduceti cablul audio livrat, care foloseste drept 
anténa. Cu ajutorul butonului (1) porniti boxa si cu o apasare scurta a 
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aceluiasi buton treceti la regimul FM radio. Prin apasarea prelungita a 
butonului (5) porniti scanarea automata a statiilor radio. Opriti scanarea 
prin apasarea scurta a aceluiasi buton. Intre statii treceti prin apasarea 
scurta a butoanelor (2) si (3).

Modul de redare de pe USB si card microSD
Dupa introducerea cardului microSD in slot (7) sau flash disk USB (10), boxa 
trece automat in modul de redare respectiv si incepe sa reproduca muzica.  
Mentiune: Dispozitivul este capabil sa citeasca mediul de memorie cu 
capacitatea maxima de 32GB.

Modul de redare AUX
Introduceti cablul livrat cu jack de 3,5mm in conectorul audio (9) si boxa se 
cupleaza automat in modul de playback respectiv. Pentru controlul muzicii 
folositi dispozitivul ca care ati conectat boxa. Volumul boxei se poate ajusta 
prin apasarea scurta a butoanelor (2) si (3).

SPECIFICATII
Versiunea BT:   5.0 + EDR 
Puterea de radiofrecvență:   ≤ 2,5mW
Suporta profilele BT:   HFP, A2DP, AVCTP
Putere maxima:   12 W (2 x 6W)
Timp de functionare:   11 ore (la 50% volum)
Distanta transmisie:   pana la 10 metri
Perioada de alimentare:   2-3 ore
Tensiunea/Curentul de alimentare:  5V/1A
Frecventa:    150Hz–20KHz
S/N:    >86 dB  
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Descarcati manualul in format electronic de pe www.niceboy.eu la sectiunea 
de asistenta. RTB Media s.r.o. declară prin prezenta că tipul de echipament 
radio Niceboy RAZE 2 ego este conform cu directivele 2014/53 / UE, 2014/30 
/ UE, 2014/35 / UE, şi 2011/65 / UE. Conţinutul complet al declaraţiei de 
conformitate UE este disponibil pe următoarele pagini web: https://niceboy.
eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC

Bateria sau acumulatorul care poate fi inclus cu produsul are o durată 
de viață de șase luni deoarece este un articol consumabil. Manevrarea 
necorespunzătoare (încărcare prelungită, scurtcircuit, ruperea de către un 
alt obiect etc.) poate duce la incendii, supraîncălzire sau scurgerea bateriei, 
de exemplu.

În cazul unui echipament radio care transmite în mod intenționat unde 
radio, instrucțiunile și informațiile de siguranță includ informații despre 
toate benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentul radio și 
puterea maximă de frecvență radio transmisă în banda de frecvență în care 
funcționează echipamentul radio.
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NFORMAȚII PENTRU UTILIZATORI PRIVIND LICHIDAREA 
ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE ȘI ELECTRONICE (GOSPODĂRII)

Simbolul prezentat pe produs sau din documentația însoțitoare 
înseamnă că produsele electrice și electronice uzate nu trebuie 
aruncate împreună cu celelalte deșeuri menajere. Pentru 
lichidarea corectă predați-l la centrele de colectare, unde vor fi 
primite gratuit. Prin lichidarea corectă a acestui produs ajutați 
la conservarea resurselor naturale valoroase și la prevenirea 

potențialelor efecte negative asupra mediului și sănătății umane, care ar 
fi fost rezultatul unei lichidări necorespunzătoare. Contactați autoritățile 
locale sau cel mai apropiat punct de colectare pentru detalii suplimentare. 
Lichidarea necorespunzătoare a acestui tip de deșeu poate fi amendată 
în acord cu reglementările naționale. Informații pentru utilizatori privind 
lichidarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice.

(Utilizarea în firme și comercială)
Pentru lichidarea corespunzătoare a produselor electrice și electronice 
pentru utilizatorii din firme și comerciali adresați-vă la producător sau 
importatorul acestui produs. El vă va oferi informații despre cum să 
lichidați produsul și, în funcție de data introducerii echipamentelor electrice 
pe piață, cine va fi obligat să finanțeze lichidarea acestor echipamente 
electrice. Informații privind lichidarea în alte țări din afara Uniunii Europene. 
Simbolul de mai sus este valabil numai în țările Uniunii Europene. Pentru 
eliminarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice, adresați-vă autorităților 
sau distribuitorului de echipamente pentru informații detaliate.
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RU

КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ
БЕСПРОВОДНАЯ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА NICEBOY RAZE 2 EGO, ЗАРЯДНЫЙ 
КАБЕЛЬ MICROUSB, АУДИО-КАБЕЛЬ, ТЕКСТИЛЬНЫЙ ШНУРОК, ИНСТРУКЦИЯ 
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

ОПИСАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА
1. ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ, ПЕРЕКЛЮЧЕНИЕ РЕЖИМА
2. СЛЕДУЮЩАЯ КОМПОЗИЦИЯ / УВЕЛИЧЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТИ
3. ПРЕДЫДУЩАЯ КОМПОЗИЦИЯ / УМЕНЬШЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТИ
4. МИКРОФОН
5. ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ/ОСТАНОВКА, ПРИЕМ/ЗАВЕРШЕНИЕ ТЕЛЕФОННОГО 

ВЫЗОВА
6. СЛОТ MICROUSB ДЛЯ ПОДЗАРЯДКИ
7. СЛОТ MICROSD
8. СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР
9. АУДИОВХОД
10. USB-ПОРТ

1
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ЗАРЯДКА
Перед первым использованием рекомендуем полностью зарядить 
аккумулятор, чтобы продлить срок службы батареи. Полная зарядка 
занимает около 2 часов. Система предупредит Вас акустическим сигналом, 
что аккумулятор разряжен. Чтобы зарядить аккумулятор, подсоедините 
прилагаемый кабель microUSB в зарядный разъем (6) и подсоедините к 
любому зарядному устройству (напряжение 5 В, выходной ток не менее 
1 A) или USB-порту компьютера. О ходе зарядки сигнализирует красный 
светодиодный индикатор (8), который после полной зарядки меняет цвет на 
зеленый.

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ BLUETOOTH
1. Включите колонки длительным нажатием кнопки (1). Колонки 

автоматически перейдут в режим сопряжения. Светодиодный индикатор 
(8) мигает синим цветом.

2. В настройках Bluetooth в своем устройстве выберите «Niceboy RAZE 2 
ego».

3. После этого устройство подключится к колонкам. Об успешном 
сопряжении оповещает звуковой сигнал, а светодиодный индикатор 
непрерывно светит синим цветом.

Чтобы завершить соединение Bluetooth, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку (5).

ОСНОВНЫЕ ОПЕРАЦИИ
Чтобы включить или выключить колонки, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
(1). Кратким нажатием той же кнопки можно переключаться между разными 
режимами. Кратким нажатием кнопок (2) и (3) настраивается громкость (во 
всех режимах), а длительным нажатием осуществляется переход между 
отдельными композициями (в режимах Bluetooth, USB и MicroSD). Чтобы 
включить или остановить воспроизведение (во всех режимах), коротко 
нажмите кнопку (5).
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Чтобы ответить на входящий вызов и затем завершить его, коротко нажмите 
кнопку (5). Чтобы отклонить входящий вызов, нажмите и удерживайте ту же 
кнопку. Дважды нажмите ту же кнопку, чтобы вызвать последний набранный 
номер.

ДРУГИЕ ФУНКЦИИ
Помимо подключения по Bluetooth, акустическая система предлагает режимы 
FM-радио и воспроизведения через USB, карту microSD и аудио-кабель. Для 
переключения между отдельными режимами используйте кнопку (1).

Режим FM-радио
В аудиовход (9) вставьте прилагаемый аудио-кабель, который служит 
антенной. С помощью кнопки (1) включите колонки, и коротко нажмите ту же 
кнопку для переключения в режим FM-радио. Для автоматической настройки 
радиостанции нажмите и удерживайте кнопку (5). Чтобы завершить 
настройку, коротко нажмите ту же кнопку. Затем Вы можете переключать 
станции, коротко нажимая кнопки (2) и (3).

Режим воспроизведения через USB и карту microSD
После установки карты microSD в слот (7) или USB-порт (10) колонки 
автоматически переключатся в соответствующий режим и начнут 
воспроизводить музыку.

Режим воспроизведения через AUX-вход
Вставьте прилагаемый кабель jack 3,5 мм в аудиовход (9), и колонки 
автоматически переключатся в соответствующий режим. Используйте 
устройство, к которому Вы подключили колонки, для управления 
воспроизводимой музыкой. Для управления громкостью воспроизведения 
коротко нажимайте кнопки (2) и (3).
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ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Версия BT:    5.0 + EDR 
Pадиочастотная мощность:  ≤ 2,5mW 
Поддерживаемые профили BT:  HFP, A2DP, AVCTP
Мощность:    12 Вт (2 * 6 Вт)
Продолжительность работы:  11 часов (при 50 %-ной громкости)
Радиус покрытия:   до 10 метров
Время полной зарядки:   2-3 часа
Зарядное напряжение/ток:   5 В / 1 A
Диапазон частот:   150 Гц-20 кГц
С/Ш:    >86 дБ

Вы можете скачать руководство в электронном виде на сайте www.
niceboy.eu в разделе поддержки. Настоящим компания „Медиа с.р.о.“ 
заявляет, что тип радиооборудования Niceboy RAZE 2 ego соответствует 
требованиям директив 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU и 2011/65/
EU. Полный текст декларации о соответствии нормам ЕС Вы найдете на 
интернет-сайте по адресу: https://niceboy.eu/cs/podpora/prohlaseni-o-shode-
mM38CtmYvX693lHvvu4CWpk3vJGrvnC 

Срок службы батареи или аккумулятора, который может входить в комплект 
изделия, составляет шесть месяцев, поскольку он является расходным 
материалом. Неправильное обращение (длительная зарядка, короткое 
замыкание, поломка другим предметом и т. д.) может привести, например, к 
возгоранию, перегреву или протечке аккумулятора.

В случае радиооборудования, которое преднамеренно излучает 
радиоволны, инструкции и информация по технике безопасности 
должны включать информацию обо всех диапазонах частот, в которых 
работает радиооборудование, и о максимальной мощности радиочастот, 
передаваемой в диапазоне частот, в котором работает радиооборудование.



59

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕЙ ПО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ 
ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОГО И ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ
(ДЛЯ ЧАСТНЫХ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕЙ)

Такой знак на изделии или в сопровождающей 
документации означает, что по окончании срока 
службы электрические и электронные изделия не могут 
быть утилизированы вместе с бытовыми отходами. Их 
необходимо сдать в специальные пункты по утилизации, 
куда они принимаются бесплатно. Обеспечив правильную 

утилизацию такого изделия, Вы поможете сохранить ценные 
природные ресурсы и предотвратить возможные негативные 
последствия для окружающей среды и здоровья людей, которые могут 
быть вызваны неправильным обращением с отходами. Свяжитесь 
с местными властями или ближайшим пунктом сбора отходов для 
получения дополнительной информации. Неправильная утилизация 
этого типа отходов может повлечь за собой штрафные санкции в 
соответствии с национальными правовыми нормами.
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕЙ ПО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ 
ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОГО И ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ
(ДЛЯ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИХ ЛИЦ И ПРОМЫШЛЕННЫХ ПРЕДПРИЯТИЙ)

С целью правильной утилизации электрического и электронного 
оборудования в рамках корпоративного и промышленного 
использования обратитесь к производителю или импортеру 
оборудования, который предоставит Вам информацию о том, 
как утилизировать данное изделие, и, в зависимости от даты 
его размещения на рынке, сообщит, кто обязан финансировать 
утилизацию этого электрического оборудования.

Информация об утилизации в других странах за пределами 
Европейского союза.
Указанный выше знак действует только в странах Европейского 
союза. Для правильной утилизации электрического и электронного 
оборудования запросите подробную информацию у Ваших властей 
или у продавца оборудования.
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MANUFACTURER: 
RTB media s.r.o., 5. kvetna 1746/22, Nusle, 140 00, 

Praha 4, Czech Republic, ID: 294 16 876.
Made in China.


